change in the input parameter, is useful to facilitate a direct comparison of parame-
ters (Wang et al. 2005).

Sij =
|M(x1, . . . , xi + �xi, . . . , xK) − M(x1, . . . , xi, . . . , xK)|
M(x1, . . . , xi + �xi, . . . , xK) + M(x1, . . . , xi, . . . , xK)

|�xi|/xi
(7)

where Sij is the relative partial effect of parameter xi around the LH point j, K is the
number of parameters, and M is the model output. In this study, M represents time
series result of stream flow at every time step at the watershed outlet. The partial
sensitivity index values for xi are averaged to get the final sensitivity index (Si).

A public domain FORTRAN code developed by van Griensven and Meixner
(2003) was adapted for the analysis. Multiple analyses were conducted for flow
in 2004 with 2-year warm-up period using subdaily (15 min and 1 h interval) and
daily intervals. In SWAT, many physically-based parameters vary at the HRU level
and thus a significant number of parameters need to be assessed for the sensitivity
analysis while each parameter has little influence on the model output. Therefore,

Sub-hourly Rainfall–Runoff Modelling in SWAT

Table 1 SWAT parameters used in the sensitivity analysis

Parameter Definition File name Range of values

Min. Max.

ALPHA_BF Base flow recession constant (days) .gw 0.001 1
SURLAG Surface runoff lag coefficient (days) .bsn 0.001 15
AWC Available water capacity .sol −25%a +25%a

CH_K 1,2 Effective hydraulic conductivity of .rte, .sub 0.025 150
channel (mm/h)

CH_N 1,2 Manning’s n value for the main and .rte, .sub 0.01 0.07
tributary channels

CN2 SCS runoff curve number for moisture .mgt −4.0b +4.0b

condition II
EPCO Plant uptake compensation factor .hru 0.001 1
ESCO Soil evaporation compensation factor .hru 0.001 1
GW_DELAY Delay time for aquifer recharge (days) .gw 0.001 100
GW_REVAP Groundwater revap coefficient .gw 0.02 0.2
GWQMN Threshold water level in shallow aquifer .gw 0.01 100

for base flow (mm)
Ksat Saturated hydraulic conductivity (mm/h) .sol −50%a +50%a

MUSK_CO1 Weighting factor for influence of normal flow .bsn 0.01 10
on storage time constant value

MUSK_CO2 Weighting factor for influence of low flow on .bsn 0.01 10
storage time constant

OVR_N Manning’s n value for overland flow .hru 0.05 0.8
aValue varies with land use; changes by multiplying a ratio within the range
bValue varies with land use; changes by adding/subtracting a value within the range

these parameters were assessed in a clustered way by adding or multiplying relative
changes to the default values (e.g. −4 ∼ +4 for CN2 or −25% ∼ +25% for AWC).

3.3 Calibration of Stream Flow

A simple semi-automated procedure was developed for calibrating the subdaily
SWAT model. Parameters for calibration were selected based on a sensitivity
analysis. As there were many sensitive parameters included for calibration, it was
decided to do the calibration in an efficient way, covering the whole parameterization